THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE
OF MONTEBELLO WAS HELD ON THURSDAY, MARCH 20, 2014 AT THE
MONTEBELLO COMMUNITY CENTER. THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT
7:45 PM. FOLLOWED BY THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

Present: Rodney Gittens Chairman
Stan Shipley Member
Jack Barbera Member
Scott Goldstein Member
Others Present: Ira Emanuel Assistant Village Attorney
Gloria Scalisi Planning & Zoning Clerk
Absent: Janet Gigante Member
Alice DiSanto Member

Member Shipley made a motion to approve the minutes of December 19, 2013, seconded by
Member Goldstein. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Carol Cronk

16 Nottingham Drive
48.15-1-41

Public Hearing

Application of Carol Cronk, 16 Nottingham Drive, Montebello, New York 10901
which was submitted to the Village of Montebello Zoning Board of Appeals for
Area Variance; Front Yard column 5 [Required: 50 Feet; Proposed: 15 Feet] of
the requirement of the Bulk Table, Section 195-13 Use group 9 of the Zoning
Code of the Village of Montebello to permit construction, maintenance, and use
of an in-ground swimming pool on a single family dwelling. The total acreage for
the parcel is 0.63 acres. The property is located on the north side of Nottingham
Drive, approximately zero feet of the intersection of Mile Road in the Village of
Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section
48.15, Block 1, Lot 41 in an R-35 Zone.

The Applicant has submitted a request for an adjournment until the April 17, 2014 Zoning Board
of Appeals meeting. Member Barbera made a motion to adjourn the Public Hearing on the
Application of Carol Cronk, as per the Applicant’s request, until the meeting of the Zoning
Board of Appeals on April 17, 2014, seconded by Member Goldstein. Upon vote, the motion
carried unanimously.

Nafesa Farid

652 Haverstraw Road
40.16-1-3.2

Public Hearing



Application of Nafesa Farid, 652 Haverstraw Road, Montebello, New York,
10901 which was submitted to the Village of Montebello Zoning Board of
Appeals for Area Variances; Front Yard column 5 [Required: 50Feet; Proposed: 0
Feet] of the requirement of the Bulk Table, Section 195-13 and a fence greater
than 4 feet from the Side and Rear Yard Exceptions requirement of Section
195.19C of the Zoning Code of the Village of Montebello to permit construction,
maintenance, and use of a 50’foot X 80’foot Basketball Court and a 66inch high
fence in the front driveway of a single family dwelling. The total acreage for the
parcel is 3.05 acres. The property is located on the west side of Route 202
(Haverstraw Road), approximately zero feet of the intersection of Wilber Road in
the Village of Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax
Map as Section 40.16, Block 2, Lot 3.2 in an ER-80 Zone.

Majid Mohammad
658 Haverstraw Road
40.16-2-3.1

Public Hearing

Application of Majid Mohammad, 658 Haverstraw Road, Montebello, New York,
10901 which was submitted to the Village of Montebello Zoning Board of
Appeals for Area Variance of a fence greater than 4 feet from the Side and Rear
Yard Exceptions requirement of Section 195.19C of the Zoning Code of the
Village of Montebello to permit construction, maintenance, and use a 66inch high
fence in the front driveway of a single family dwelling. The total acreage for the
parcel is 1.90 acres. The property is located on the west side of Route 202
(Haverstraw Road), approximately zero feet of the intersection of Wilber Road in
the Village of Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax
Map as Section 40.16, Block 2, Lot 3.1 in an ER-80 Zone.

In attendance was the Applicant’s representative, Mr. Majid Mohamad and the Applicant’s
Engineer, Mr. Ray Ahmadi. Both applications were discussed simultaneously.

Chairman Gittens established the posting, publication and mailing legal requirements were met.
Chairman Gittens read a letter from the County of Rockland Department of Planning dated
February 24, 2014; a letter from the Village Engineer, Martin Spence, dated March 14, 2014; a
Memo from the Village Building Inspector, Lawrence Picarello, dated March 18, 2014; and a
letter from the County of Rockland Drainage Agency, dated March 18, 2014. (Copies in file)

Mr. Ahmadi discussed the background of the two applicants, as brothers they decided to live
next door to one another. As their children are growing they would like to add a basketball court
to property at 652 Haverstraw Road on the property line of 658 Haverstraw Road where both
families will be able to utilize the court. Mr. Ahmadi stated that the placement of the court will
have minimal impact on tree removals. Mr. Ahmadi informed the Board that the Applicants are
willing to put a deed restriction to remove the court if one of the applicants decides to move and
sell the property. The scale and errors on calculations on the drawings will be adjusted to reflect



the correct measurements. Mr. Ahmadi discussed the basketball court having lights on the four
corners. Mr. Ahmadi stated that the applicants had no issue in getting a permit from the
Rockland County Drainage Agency. Mr. Ahmadi discussed the fence on Haverstraw Road; the
height of the columns would be around 5’feet and the fence would slope down to 3-1/2—4’feet.
The fence will be 2’feet away from the property line.

Mr. Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, stated that a 4’foot fence is allowed in the Village
but once it goes over 4’feet it will come under the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Mr. Emanuel questioned the Applicant on why there is no bulk table on the drawing. Mr.
Ahmadi stated that he will add a bulk table to drawings.

Member Barbera questioned the deed restriction (in removing the basketball court). Mr. Ahmadi
stated the deed restriction will be recorded with the Rockland County Clerk’s office as well as a
copy at the Village of Montebello.

Mr. Emanuel would like the Applicant to put the language of the deed restriction in the next
narrative submitted.

Member Goldstein questioned the Applicant on whether there will be any fencing around the
basketball court. Mr. Ahmadi stated that there will be an 8’foot chain link fence surrounding the
basketball court.

Mr. Emanuel stated that if there is an 8’foot fence surrounding the basketball court then there
will be a need for an additional variance.

Member Goldstein would like more detailed information on the lighting around the basketball
court. Mr. Ahmadi stated that the four corners of the basketball court will have poles (10-12’feet
high) with lights on them. Mr. Ahmadi will provide detailed information for the next Zoning
Board of Appeals meeting.

Mr. Emanuel would like the Applicant to show the locations of the neighboring houses on the
plan.

Chairman Gittens opened the Public Hearing.

David Stern, 676 Haverstraw Road, Montebello, New York questioned the Applicant on the size
of the basketball court. Mr. Ahmadi stated that the court will be 50’feet by 80’feet. Mr. Stern
also questioned the Applicant on the placement of the court in relation to the playground that
exists on the property. Mr. Mohamad showed where the placement will be. Mr. Ahmadi stated
that the basketball court will be 55’feet from Mr. Stern’s property line. Mr. Stern would like a
detailed view of the gate proposed on Haverstraw Road.

Member Goldstein would like to know the height of the front gate. Mr. Ahmadi stated that the
gate will be 8’feet high. Chairman Gittens would like a detailed elevation of the gate.



No one wishing to comment, Member Barbera made a motion to continue the Public Hearings of
652 Haverstraw Road and 658 Haverstraw Road until the next scheduled meeting of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, seconded by Member Goldstein. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Yosef Emuna
96 Viola Road
49.05-1-15
Public Hearing

Application of Yosef Emuna, 129 Grandview Avenue, Monsey, New York 10952,
in connection with a proposed re-approval of a two-lot subdivision, for Variances
from the requirements of Article IV (Section 195-13), Use group h, of the Zoning
Local Law of the Village of Montebello: for proposed lot 1: Column 2 (Minimum
Lot Area), Required 50,000 sq. feet, Proposed 44,434 sq. feet; [Spook Rock
Road] ; for proposed lot 2: Column 2 (Minimum Lot Area), Required 50,000 sq.
feet, Proposed 41,722 sq. feet; [Spook Rock Road and Viola Road]; to permit
construction, maintenance and use of a two lot subdivision. The subject property
is located on the north side of Viola Road approximately Zero feet of the
intersection of Spook Rock Road in the Village of Montebello, which is known
and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 49.05, Block 1, Lot 15 in a
RR-50 Zone.

The Applicant, Mr. Yosef Emuna, and the Applicant’s attorney, Mr. Barry Haberman, were in
attendance.

Chairman Gittens established the posting, publication and mailing legal requirements were met.
Chairman Gittens read a letter from the Village Engineer, Martin Spence, dated March 17, 2014
and a Memo from the Village Building Inspector, Lawrence Picarello, dated March 18, 2014.
(Copies in file)

Mr. Haberman discussed the previous appearances before the Zoning Board of Appeals and the
previous approval granted in February 2013. Mr. Haberman stated that the lot sizes have not
changed, the only difference is the net area is slightly smaller due to Viola Road on the official
county maps is shown as being 5’feet wider that what was shown.

Mr. Emanuel clarified for the Board that the error was discovered when the Applicant went back
to the Planning Board after receiving the approvals from the Zoning Board of Appeals. The error
was not intentional; the professionals of the Village missed it too.

Chairman Gittens wondered what the County’s position is on widening Viola Road. Mr.
Emanuel stated that there is a plan for widening the road that is dated back in 1934-1935 and
every time the county starts to talk about it the Village strenuously objects. The Village enacted a
law that any land that is to be dedicated for road widening on county roads will be dedicated to
the Village not the county. Mr. Emanuel stated that is how the Village maintains control over the
widening.



Chairman Gittens opened the Public Hearing.

Kevin Meagher, 3 Canterbury Lane, Montebello, New York would like to know if the “Cronin”
land has been sold. Mr. Emanuel replied that Mr. Yosef Emuna is the owner now.

No one wishing to comment, Member Barbera made a motion to close the Public Hearing,
seconded by Member Goldstein. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, read the Resolution into the record:

VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

IN RE: APPLICATION OF YOSEF EMUNA
CALENDAR CASE NO. 1161

Before the Board of Appeals of the Village of Montebello, at a public hearing held at
Montebello Village Hall, Montebello, New York, on March 20, 2014, for variances from the
provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group h, Column 2, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of
Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of a two lot residential subdivision
with a reduced lot area of 44,434 square feet for Lot 1 and 41,722 square feet for Lot 2.

The premises which are the subject of this application are located at 96 Viola Road,
which is on the north side of Viola Road, and 0 feet west of the intersection of Spook Rock Road
in the Village of Montebello, and which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as
Section 49.05, Block 1, Lot 15, in a RR-50 Zoning District.

The Board, upon motion duly made by Mr. Gittens, and seconded by Mr. Barbera,
resolved:

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by Barry Haberman, Esq., and the following
documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Narrative; Short Environmental Assessment Form; Building Inspector's letter dated
March 13, 2014; drawing showing the location of the requested variance; Village Engineer’s
letter dated March 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is an Unlisted action under the regulations promulgated
pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on March 20, 2014, and the testimony of the
following persons was duly considered: applicant;

1. Yosef Emuna
2. Barry Haberman, Esq.



WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning
Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises. He has previously appeared before
this Board for certain variances required to subdivide the parcel into two single-family
residential lots, which variances were granted based upon the unique circumstances of the

1
parcel.

In Case No. 1158, decided February 21, 2013, this Board granted variances to allow for
reduced lot areas from 50,000sf, each, to 45,495sf (Lot 15.1) and 42,726sf (Lot 15.2). The
reduction in lot area reflected road widening strips to be dedicated to the Village of Montebello,
on behalf of the Rockland County Highway Department, in order to conform to the requirements
of the Official Map of Rockland County.

Subsequently, it was learned that a surveyor's error underestimated the width of Viola
Road, one of the bordering roads. In order to conform to the Official Map, an additional ten foot
wide strip must be dedicated, further reducing the lot area for each lot.

The applicant therefore seeks an additional variance, effectively amending the variances
granted for lot width previously granted.

There have been no significant changes to the neighborhood, other than the continuing
deterioration of the structures on the subject parcel, since the February 2013 decision of this
Board.

Effectively, therefore, this application is for an adjustment to the variances previously
granted.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the
testimony of the witnesses with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and has also
reviewed its prior decision, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 7-712-b(3) of the Village
Law, has made the following determinations:

The determinations previously made by this Board in Case No. 1158 are still applicable
and are hereby re-adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Yosef Emuna for
variances from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group h, Column(s) 2, of the Zoning Local
Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of a two lot
residential subdivision with a reduced lot area of 44,434 square feet for Lot 15.1 and 41,722
square feet for Lot 15.2, as set forth in the application submitted herein, is hereby approved, and
reiterates and incorporates the conditions attached to Case No. 1158:

'In fact, this applicant's predecessor in title also obtained variances for a similar
subdivision, but those variances were extinguished when the predecessor failed to finalize the
subdivision process.



1. The spring house intrudes into the road widening strip for Spook Rock Road. Road
widening strips are required under the subdivision regulations where the existing right of
way for a road does not conform to its designated width. Such is the case with both
Spook Rock and Viola Roads. However, the mere fact that a road's right of way has been
expanded does not mean that its traveled surface will likewise expand. Indeed, the
Village's Planning Board has, as a matter of policy, reserved these strips to the Village
rather than to the County in order to control whether the roadway itself is ever widened.

As a result, there does not appear to be an immediate need to relocate or remove the
spring house. Therefore, this Board recommends to the Planning Board that the spring
house be allowed to remain in its current location, subject to removal or relocation if the
travel lanes of Spook Rock Road are widened and the spring house becomes a safety
hazard as a result.

2. These variances are granted subject to the granting of subdivision approval by the
Planning Board in a manner consistent with the drawing submitted to this Board, and
shall expire if the approved plat is not filed with the Rockland County Clerk within the
time allowed by law, as that time may be extended by the Planning Board.

3. The front yard, front setback, side setback, and rear setback variances granted herein shall
expire when the structures to which they relate (the existing house and spring house on
Lot 1 and the existing ice house and barn on Lot 2, respectively) are destroyed or

removed.
4. Condition 3 shall be recited, verbatim, in a plat note for the approved subdivision plat.
5. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the Rockland County Planning

Department in its December 20, 2012, memorandum.

6. completion of an interior and exterior inspection, and a records search, by the Building
Inspector for any violations of the Code of the Village of Montebello and of the New
York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code Act and its implementing
regulations, and the cure or removal of any violations found by such inspection.

and the Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a Building Permit and Certificate of
Occupancy to the applicant upon compliance with the terms and conditions of this resolution and
with all other applicable laws, rules and regulations, and with the requirements of the Rockland
County Planning Department.

MEMBERS PRESENT: YEA or NAY
Rodney Gittens, Chairman Aye
Scott Goldstein Aye
Stan Shipley Aye
Jack Barbera Aye



MEMBERS ABSENT:
Alice DiSanto
Janet Gigante

The Chairman declared the resolution approved and the application approved.

Member Goldstein made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member Barbera. Upon
vote, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 8:55 p.m.



